

**United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

<hr/>)	
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR)	
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 10-cv-01274 (ESH)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTION AND STANDING	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
A. Summary Judgment Standard	7
B. Administrative Procedure Act Standard	8
IV. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	9
The National Environmental Policy Act	9
V. Local Rule 7(h) STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
VI. ARGUMENT	21
A. Defendants’ Denial of Plaintiff’s Petitioner and Determination Not to Adopt Special Hunting Regulations for the Mojave Preserve Was Arbitrary and Capricious	21
1. Legal Standard	21
2. Defendants’ Decision Not to Adopt Hunting Regulations Reversed the Agency’s Prior Position and Factual Findings without Adequate Explanation or Supporting Evidence	23
a. Defendants determined the need for special hunting regulations on the Mojave Preserve based on the best available scientific information.	23
b. Defendants did not offer a justification supported by significant new scientific study or data supporting reversal of their position on special hunting regulations.	26
c. The Petition Decision is also arbitrary and capricious because it does not adequately explain or support its deviation from NPS Management Policies	33
B. Defendants’ Failure to Prepare a Supplemental EIS on the Mojave Preserve GMP when it Abandoned its Commitment to Adopt Special Hunting Regulations Violates NEPA	36
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	3
5 U.S.C. § 702	8
16 U.S.C. § 1	11, 35
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa <i>et seq.</i>	11
16 U.S.C. §1533(f)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332 (2)(E)	10

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	7
40 C.F.R. §1500.1	7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)-(c)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)	10, 37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9)	10, 40
43 C.F.R. § 14.4	17

Court Cases*

<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Atchinson v. Wichita Board of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	21
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. v. FCC</i> , 974 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	9-10, 22, 36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22, 27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22, 27
<i>Center for Law & Educ. v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5-6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Securities & Exchange Comm'n.</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8
<i>City of Dania Beach v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Dillmon v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
* <i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)	22-23, 33
* <i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	23
<i>Florida Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
<i>Fund for Animals v. Mainella</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 418 (D. Mass 2003)	37, 39
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)	35
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10

*cases principally relied upon are denoted by an asterisk

<i>*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008)	22, 27
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 373 F.Supp.2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2004).	10, 40
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Com'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	9, 10, 36, 37
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	22, 27
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8, 9, 21, 22, 27
<i>*Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir 2000)	22, 27
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir.1994)	8
<i>Occidental Eng'g Co. v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010)	9, 36
<i>*Pacific Shores Subdivision California Water District v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2008)	10, 40
<i>Public Citizen v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	6, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991)	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	3
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Waterhouse v. District of Columbia</i> , 298 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7

<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA</i> , 261 F.3d 330, 342 (3rd Cir. 2001)	30-31
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 1143 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Wilderness Society v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
